Agency: Army. 

Funding Source: National Funds. 
(iii) Description: On December 6, 2022, Con-

gress was notified by congressional certifi-
cation transmittal number 22–71 of the pos-
sible sale under Section 36(b)(1) of the Arms 
Export Control Act, of one hundred sixteen 
(116) M1A1 Abrams Main Battle Tanks; 
twelve (12) M88A2 HERCULES Combat Re-
covery Vehicles; eight (8) M1110 Joint As-
sault Bridges; six (6) M577A3 Command Vehi-
cles; twenty-six (26) M1152A1 High Mobility 
Multipurpose Wheeled Vehicles (HMMWV); 
twenty-six (26) M1279A1 Joint Light Tactical 
Vehicles (JLTV); one hundred sixteen (116) 
M2.50 caliber machine guns; two hundred 
thirty-two (232) M240 7.62mm machine guns; 
six (6) AGT 1500 gas turbine engines; thirty 
thousand nine hundred twenty-eight (30,928) 
120mm M865 Target Practice, Cone Sta-
bilized, Discarding Sabot—Tracer (TPCSDS– 
T) cartridges; twenty thousand eight hun-
dred twenty-three (20,823) 120mm M1002 Tar-
get Practice Multipurpose Tracer (TPMP–T) 
projectiles; sixty thousand (60,000) 120mm

[...]

thirty-seven (37) M2 .50 caliber 
machine guns; sixty thousand (60,000) 120 mm 
M908 High Explosive Obstacle Reduction– 
Tracer (HE–OR–T) cartridges; thirty (30) 120 
mm M865 Target Practice, Cone Stabilized, 
Discarding Sabot–Tracer (TPCSDS–T) car-
tridges; two hundred twenty-five (225) M58 
linear charge demolition, high explosive 
Mine Clearing Line Charges (MICLICs); and 
twenty-five (25) M68A2 Charge, Demolition, 
Inert, Flexible Linear. The following non- 
MDE items were also included: MK22 MOD 4 
5-inch rocket motors; AN/PRC–158 radios;